

collection was submitted to the OMB for approval. This voluntary deadline for filing waiver requests ended on April 30, 2007. Therefore, the Commission is reporting – 3 hours in annual burden and – \$6,668 in annual costs (program change reductions) to remove this requirement from this information collection.

*OMB Control Number:* 3060–1039.

*Title:* Nationwide Programmatic Agreement Regarding the Section 106 National Historic Preservation Act—Review Process, WT Docket No. 03–128.

*Form Nos.:* FCC Forms 620 and 621.

*Type of Review:* Revision of a currently approved collection.

*Respondents:* Business or other for-profit, not-for-profit institutions, and state, local or tribal government.

*Number of Respondents:* 12,000 respondents; 12,000 responses.

*Estimated Time per Response:* .50–10 hours average burden per response.

*Frequency of Response:* On occasion reporting requirement, recordkeeping requirement, and third party disclosure requirement.

*Obligation to Respond:* Required to obtain or retain benefits.

*Total Annual Burden:* 123,888 hours.

*Total Annual Cost:* \$9,253,296.

*Privacy Act Impact Assessment:* N/A.

*Nature and Extent of Confidentiality:* This information collection in general requires no need for confidentiality. On a case by case basis, the Commission may be required to withhold from disclosure certain information about the location, character, or ownership of a historic property, including traditional religious sites. (See 16 U.S.C. Section 470w–3.)

*Needs and Uses:* The Commission will submit this information collection (IC) to the OMB as a revision during this comment period to obtain the full three-year clearance from them. There has been no change in the estimated number of respondents/responses, burden hours or annual costs.

The Commission is currently revising this form to make it available in electronic format or developing a means of filing these forms electronically via the Tower Construction Notification System (TCNS). The Commission has conducted extensive public outreach sessions for the revised forms and screen designs. While the outreach did not result in specific changes to the forms, we did streamline some of our screen design and add clarifications to the forms. In this latest revision, to alleviate numerous attachments, the Commission is adding the following data elements to the FCC Form 620:

- Consultant FCC Registration Number (FRN).

- TCNS Notification Number.
- Site Name of Structure.
- Tribal/NHO Involvement.
- Historic Properties.
- Local Government Involvement.
- Other Consulting Parties.
- Designation of SHPO/THPO.

*The following data elements are being added to the FCC Form 621:*

- Consultant FCC Registration Number (FRN).
- TCNS Notification Number.
- Secondary TCNS Notification Number.

- Site Name of Structure.
- Tribal/NHO Involvement.
- Historic Properties.
- Local Government Involvement.
- Other Consulting Parties.
- Designation of SHPO/THPO.

The data is used by FCC staff, State Historic Preservation Officers (SHPO), Tribal Historic Preservation Officers (THPO) and the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation (ACHP) to take such action as may be necessary to ascertain whether a proposed action may affect historic properties that are listed or eligible for listing in the National Register as directed by Section 106 of the NHPA and the Commission's rules.

Federal Communications Commission.

**Marlene H. Dortch,**

*Secretary.*

[FR Doc. E8–17100 Filed 7–24–08; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 6712–01–P**

## FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

### Sunshine Act Notices

**DATE & TIME:** Monday, July 28, 2008 at 10 a.m.

**PLACE:** 999 E Street, NW., Washington, DC (Ninth Floor).

**STATUS:** This meeting will be open to the public.

### Items to be Discussed

Correction and Approval of Minutes.  
Draft Advisory Opinion 2007–33:

Club for Growth PAC, by Carol A. Laham, Esq. and D. Mark Renaud, Esq.

Draft Advisory Opinion 2008–05:  
Holland & Knight, LLP, by Christopher DeLacy, Esq.

Management and Administrative Matters.

*Person to Contact for Information:*  
Robert Biersack, Press Officer  
Telephone: (202) 694–1220

Individuals who plan to attend and require special assistance, such as sign language interpretation or other reasonable accommodations, should contact Mary Dove, Commission

Secretary, at (202) 694–1040, at least 72 hours prior to the hearing date.

**Mary W. Dove,**

*Secretary of the Commission.*

[FR Doc. E8–17012 Filed 7–24–08; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 6715–01–M**

## GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

[GSA Bulletin FTR 08–06]

### Federal Travel Regulation (FTR); Relocation Allowances—Standard Mileage Rate for Moving Purposes

**AGENCY:** Office of Governmentwide Policy, General Services Administration (GSA).

**ACTION:** Notice of a bulletin.

**SUMMARY:** On December 11, 2007, the General Services Administration (GSA) published FTR Amendment 2007–06 in the **Federal Register** (72 FR 70234) specifying that the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) Standard Mileage Rate for moving purposes would be the rate at which agencies will reimburse an employee for using a privately-owned vehicle for relocation on a worldwide basis. The amendment indicated that the change to the IRS Standard Mileage Rate for moving purposes applied to relocations on and after September 25, 2007, and that GSA would publish a bulletin announcing any changes to that rate made by the IRS thereafter. On June 23, 2008, the IRS announced that as of July 1, 2008, the relocation mileage rate would increase to \$0.27 per mile for the 6 month period ending on December 31, 2008. FTR Bulletin 08–06, is attached. FTR Bulletin 08–06 and all other FTR Bulletins may be found at [www.gsa.gov/federaltravelregulation](http://www.gsa.gov/federaltravelregulation).

**DATES:** This notice is effective July 1, 2008 and applies to relocations performed on or after July 1, 2008 until December 31, 2008.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Mr. Ed Davis, Office of Governmentwide Policy (M), Office of Travel, Transportation, and Asset Management (MT), General Services Administration at (202) 208–7638 or via e-mail at [ed.davis@gsa.gov](mailto:ed.davis@gsa.gov). Please cite FTR Bulletin 08–06.

Dated: July 1, 2008.

**Kevin Messner,**

*Acting Associate Administrator, Office of Governmentwide Policy.*

## GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

[GSA Bulletin FTR 08–06]

TO: Heads of Federal Agencies  
SUBJECT: Relocation Allowances—  
Standard Mileage Rate for Moving  
Purposes

**1. What is the purpose of this bulletin?** This bulletin informs agencies that on June 23, 2008, the IRS announced an eight cent increase in the Standard Mileage Rate for moving purposes from 19 cents to 27 cents per mile. This new Standard Mileage Rate for moving purposes is effective July 1, 2008, through December 31, 2008, and applies to relocations undertaken by Federal employees during this time period.

**2. What is the background of this bulletin?** On December 11, 2007, GSA published FTR Amendment 2007–06 in the **Federal Register** (72 FR 70234) specifying that the IRS Standard Mileage Rate for moving purposes would be the rate at which agencies will reimburse an employee for using a privately owned vehicle (POV) for relocation worldwide. The amendment indicated that the change to the IRS Standard Mileage Rate for moving purposes applied to relocations on and after September 25, 2007, and that GSA would publish a bulletin announcing any changes to that rate made by the IRS thereafter.

**3. Who should I call for further information?** For further information, contact Mr. Ed Davis, Office of Governmentwide Policy (M), Office of Travel, Transportation, and Asset Management (MT), General Services Administration at (202) 208–7638 or via e-mail at [ed.davis@gsa.gov](mailto:ed.davis@gsa.gov).

By delegation of the Administrator of General Services,  
Kevin Messner,  
*Acting Associate Administrator,  
Office of Governmentwide Policy.*

[FR Doc. E8–17091 Filed 7–24–08; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6820–14–S

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

[Document Identifier: CMS–10166, CMS–10182, and CMS–846–849, 854, 10125, 10126, and 10269]

#### Agency Information Collection Activities: Proposed Collection; Comment Request

**AGENCY:** Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services.

In compliance with the requirement of section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) is publishing the following summary of proposed collections for public comment. Interested persons are invited to send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including any of the following subjects: (1) The necessity and utility of the proposed information collection for the proper performance of the agency's functions; (2) the accuracy of the estimated burden; (3) ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and (4) the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology to minimize the information collection burden.

**1. Type of Information Collection Request:** Revision of a currently approved collection; **Title of Information Collection:** Payment Error Rate Measurement in Medicaid and the State Children's Health Insurance Program (SCHIP); **Use:** The Improper Payments Information Act (IPIA) of 2002 requires CMS to produce national error rates for Medicaid and State Children's Health Insurance Program (SCHIP). To comply with the IPIA, CMS will engage a Federal contractor to produce the error rates in Medicaid and SCHIP.

The states will be requested to submit, at their option, test data which include full claims details to the contractor prior to the quarterly submissions to detect potential problems in the dataset to and ensure the quality of the data. These states will be required to submit quarterly claims data to the contractor who will pull a statistically valid random sample, each quarter, by strata, so that medical and data processing reviews can be performed. State-specific error rates will be based on these review results.

CMS needs to collect the claims data, medical policies, and other information from states as well as medical records from providers in order for the contractor to sample and review adjudicated claims in those states selected for review. Based on the reviews, state-specific error rates will be calculated which will serve as the basis for calculating national Medicaid and SCHIP error rates.

This revision of the currently approved collection contains minor revisions to the information collection requirements. There is a 10-hour increase in burden per state per program as part of a new process. Based on the past experience in PERM operation, the adjustment is made to ensure the quality of the data will comply with the data

requirement during the measurement. **Form Number:** CMS–10166 (OMB# 0938–0974); **Frequency:** Quarterly, Yearly; **Affected Public:** State, Local or Tribal Governments; **Number of Respondents:** 34; **Total Annual Responses:** 4,080; **Total Annual Hours:** 28,560.

**2. Type of Information Collection Request:** Revision of a currently approved collection; **Title of Information Collection:** Model Creditable Coverage Disclosure Notices; **Use:** Section 1860D–1 of the Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003 (MMA) and implementing regulations at 42 CFR 423.56 require that entities that offer prescription drug benefits under any of the types of coverage described in 42 CFR 423.56(b) provide a disclosure of creditable coverage status to all Medicare Part D eligible individuals covered under the entity's plan informing them whether such coverage meets the actuarial requirements specified in guidelines provided by CMS.

These disclosure notices must be provided to Part D eligible individuals, at minimum, at the following times: (1) Prior to an individual's initial enrollment period for Part D, as described under § 423.38(a); (2) prior to the effective date of enrollment in the entity's coverage, and upon any change in creditable status; (3) prior to the commencement of the Part D Annual Coordinated Election Period (ACEP) which begins on November 15 of each year, as defined in § 423.38(b); and (4) upon request by the individual. In an effort to reduce the burden associated with providing these notices, our final regulations allow most entities to provide notices of creditable and non-creditable status with other information materials that these entities distribute to beneficiaries.

This collection has been updated by eliminating the separate Model Personalized Disclosure Notice. CMS has incorporated the personalized information into the Model Creditable Disclosure Notice and the Model Non-Creditable Disclosure Notice for use by the public. **Form Number:** CMS–10182 (OMB# 0938–0990); **Frequency:** Yearly and Semi-annually; **Affected Public:** Federal Government, Business or Other For-Profits and Not-for-Profit Institutions, and State, Local or Tribal Governments; **Number of Respondents:** 1,225,173; **Total Annual Responses:** 1,225,173; **Total Annual Hours:** 522,204.

**3. Type of Information Collection Request:** Revision of a currently approved collection; **Title of Information Collection:** Durable Medical